4.	 The IFRS 9 impairment requirements resulted in ECL remeasurement of total
assets by EUR 92 million and liabilities by EUR 61 million, largely as a result
of a EUR 141 million impact on loans and advances to customers and a
EUR 52 million increase in tax assets.

5.	 The tax effect recognised in other assets is EUR 108 million.
6.	 IFRS 9 changes the measurement criteria for financial liabilities designated as

FVTPL such that the cumulative change in the fair value attributable to changes
in the credit risk of that liability will be presented in accumulated other
comprehensive income. This change results in the transfer of EUR 64 million
(net of tax) from retained earnings to accumulated other comprehensive income
as at 1 January 2018.

ABN AMRO Group Quarterly Report first quarter 2018

26

Introduction
Risk, funding &

 capital inform
ation

Other

Business  /  Transition to IFRS 9

Business

Transition of liabilities and equity

IAS 39 IFRS 9

31 December 2017
Reclassifi-

cations
Remeas-
urement

1 January
2018

(in billions) Ref
Measurement

Category
Carrying
amount

From L&R
to FVTPL

From AFS
to FVTPL C&M ECL

Carrying
amount

Measurement
Category

Financial liabilities held for trading FVTPL 1,082 1,082 FVTPL

Derivatives 1 FVTPL 8,367 -25 8,342 FVTPL

Securities financing1 AC 11,412 11,412 AC

Due to banks AC 16,462 16,462 AC

Due to customers AC 236,699 236,699 AC

Issued debt 76,612 76,612

Of which: Amortised costs AC 75,429 75,429 AC

Of which: Fair value through profit
or loss 6 FVTPL 1,182 1,182 FVTPL

Subordinated liabilities AC 9,720 9,720 AC

Other liabilities1,2 4 AC 11,488 61 11,549 AC

Total liabilities 371,841 -25 61 371,877
Equity attributable to the owners

of the parent company 19,303 -166 -153 18,984

AT1 capital securities 2,007 2,007

Equity attributable to other
non-controlling interests 20 20

Total equity 21,330 -166 -153 21,011

Total liabilities and equity 393,171 -25 -166 -92 392,888
1	 ABN AMRO classified all unsettled transactions as other assets and other liabilities, previously these were included in securities financing. This change does not result from IFRS 9

and comparative figures have been adjusted.
2	 In addition to allowances for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, provisions for other off-balance sheet exposures in scope of IAS 37 are also included.

Transition of on-balance sheet allowances
The following tables reconcile the closing allowances

for credit losses determined in accordance with IAS 39

and IAS 37 to the corresponding allowances for credit

losses determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at

1 January 2018.

IAS 39 IFRS 9
31 December 2017 1 January 2018

(in millions)
Measurement

Category
Allowances for credit

losses Remeasurement
Allowances for

credit losses
Measurement

Category

Financial investments1 AFS FVOCI
Loans and advances banks L&R 7 2 9 AC
Loans and advances customers2 L&R 2,460 141 2,601 AC

Total loans and advances 2,467 143 2,610
Other assets L&R 3 1 4 AC

Total on-balance sheet allowances 2,470 144 2,614
1	 Allowances for credit losses of EUR 2 million on FVOCI instruments are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income. These debt securities remain at FVOCI on the balance sheet.
2	 The 31 December 2017 amount (IAS 39) also included provisions for off-balance sheet items of EUR 42 million. This amount is now included in provisions as from 1 January 2018 and was

therefore not included in the IFRS 9 opening balance amount. Comparative figures have not been adjusted.

ABN AMRO Group Quarterly Report first quarter 2018

27

Introduction
Risk, funding &

 capital inform
ation

Other

Business  /  Transition to IFRS 9

Business

Transition of off-balance sheet allowances and provisions

IAS 39 / IAS 37 IFRS 9 / IAS 37
31 December 2017 1 January 2018

(in millions)
Allowances and provisions

for credit losses Remeasurement1

Allowances and provisions
for credit losses

Allowances for irrevocable loan commitments
and financial guarantees 6 19 25

Provisions for other off-balance sheet items1 42 42

Total allowances and provisions
on off-balance sheet items 6 61 67

1	 As from 1 January 2018 an amount of EUR 42 million that was previously recorded in Loans and advances customers is included in provisions. Comparative figures have not been adjusted.

Allowances per stage
IFRS 9

1 January 2018
(in millions) Ref Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans and advances banks 7 1 1 9

Total Loans and advances customers 1 206 212 2,183 2,601

Other assets 1 3 4

Total allowances on-balance sheet 214 213 2,187 2,614
Allowances for irrevocable loan commitments and financial

guarantee contracts 9 1 15 25

Total allowances on-balance and off-balance sheet 222 215 2,202 2,639
Provisions for other off-balance sheet items1 42

Total allowances and provisions for on-balance
and off-balance sheet items 222 215 2,202 2,682

1	 These amounts relate to off-balance sheet exposures in scope of IAS 37 for which stage information is not applicable.

ABN AMRO Group Quarterly Report first quarter 2018

28

Introduction
Risk, funding &

 capital inform
ation

Other

Business  /  Transition to IFRS 9

Business

Impact of IFRS 9 on regulatory capital and capital ratios

IFRS 9 IAS 39

(in millions) 1 January 2018 31 December 2017

Total equity as at 31 December 2017 (IAS 39) 21,330 21,330